

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ALAN FRATTA,
Applicant,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons to Deny a Stay	3
I. Fratta Cannot Make a Strong Showing He Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	4
A. Fratta’s underlying habeas claims are meritless.	4
B. Fratta has not made a strong showing that he is likely to succeed in obtaining this Court’s review, much less that he is likely to prevail on the questions presented.....	7
1. Fratta’s first question presented involves a stale circuit split that vehicle problems would prevent the Court from resolving.	7
2. Fratta’s second question presented argues (incorrectly) that the lower courts misapplied a properly stated rule of law.	15
II. The Equities Do Not Support Fratta’s Request for a Stay.....	17
III. The Public Interest Favors Enforcing Fratta’s Valid—and Repeatedly Upheld—Sentence.	19
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boyer v. State</i> , 801 S.W.2d 897 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	6
<i>Bracey v. Superintendent Rockview SCI</i> , 986 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Burdine v. State</i> , 719 S.W.2d 309 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986).....	6
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-Citizen Children v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980) (Powell, J., in chambers).....	7
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	10
<i>Fratta v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 803 (2019)	2
<i>Fratta v. Quarterman</i> , No. H-05-3392, 2007 WL 2872698 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 28, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 536 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	9-12
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	1, 3, 7, 10-15
<i>Hamilton v. Sec’y, Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	13
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	3-4, 7, 9, 17, 19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	5
<i>Kemp v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022)	8
<i>Landers v. State</i> , 550 S.W.2d 272 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977).....	9

Cases (ctd.)

McCoy v. Louisiana,
138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) 9-12

McKay v. Collins,
12 F.3d 66 (5th Cir. 1994).....6

Nelson v. Campbell,
541 U.S. 637 (2004).....3, 17, 19

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4, 19

Ochoa Canales v. Quarterman,
507 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)13

Slack v. McDaniel,
529 U.S. 473 (2000).....5

In re State ex rel. Ogg, No. WR-93,812-01, 2022 WL 2344100
(Tex. Crim. App. June 29, 2022).....18

United States v. McDaniels,
907 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2018).....16

United States v. McRae,
793 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2015).....13

United States v. Winkles,
795 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015).....13

Will v. Lumpkin,
978 F.3d 933 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 579 (2021)16

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

 amend. VI6

 amend. XIV.....5

28 U.S.C.:

 § 2244(b)..... 13, 15-17

 § 2244(b)(2)12

 § 2244(b)(3)16

 § 2253.....12

 § 2253(c)8, 14

	Page(s)
<i>Statutes (ctd.)</i>	
§ 2253(c)(1)(A)	13
§ 2254(a)	12
§ 2254(d)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
60(b)	3-4, 7-16
60(b)(1)	8
60(b)(6)	10
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. art. 43.141	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10	15
Other Authorities:	
11 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur A. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.)	10
